

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
MALKAPUR, DISTRICT – BULDANA.**

Sessions Case No. 37/2021

Exh. 06

**CHARGE**

I, Sanjaykumar V. Jadhav, Additional Sessions Judge, Malkapur, Dist. Buldhana do hereby charge you :

**Vishnu Atmaram Khaire,**  
Age – 40 years, Occupation – Labour,  
R/o. Village Narayanpur, Taluka Nandura,  
District Buldana.

as follows:

That, on 28/05/2021 in between 01.00 p.m. to 04.30 p.m. at Narayanpur, Taluka Nandura, District Buldhana in your house you accused caused death of your wife by name Varsha Vishnu Khaire with intention to cause her death or by causing bodily injuries as you knew to be likely to cause death or with intention of causing bodily injury to your wife and the bodily injuries intended to be inflicted were sufficient in ordinary course of nature to cause death or while committing the act of causing injuries your act was so imminently dangerous that in all probabilities it would have cause death and thereby you

committed murder punishable under **Section 302** of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and within my cognizance.

2. Secondly, the same date, time and place, you accused committed disappearance of evidence in the form of blood on the cloths and body of deceased Varsha, blood on the surface of the room and your cloths and thereby you committed an offence punishable under **Section 201** of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and within my cognizance.

3. Thirdly, the same date, time and place, you accused subjected the cruelty, physical and mental to the deceased Sau. Varsha on the count of suspecting her character and thereby you committed an offence punishable under **Section 498-A** of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and within my cognizance.

4. Lastly, the same date, time and place, you accused knowing that your wife Sau. Varsha was pregnant and the child was quick wick child/quick unborn child caused culpable homicide of your wife resultantly causing death of the child in the womb of Varsha and thereby you

MHBU11-001074-2021

... 3...

Sessions Case No. 37/2021  
State X Vishnu Khaire  
CHARGE (Exh. 06)

committed an offence punishable under **Section 316** of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and within my cognizance.

And I hereby direct that you be tried by this Court for the aforesaid charge.

Malkapur.  
Date – 08/11/2024.

**(S.V. Jadhav)**  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Malkapur.

The contents of the charge are read over and explained to the accused in vernacular. They refused to plead guilty of the offence charged and claimed to be tried.

Malkapur.  
Date – 08/11/2024.

**(S.V. Jadhav)**  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Malkapur.

- - - - -